retained earnings with a corresponding decrease/increase in net assets at 1 April 2018 as detailed in the table below:

The impact on the balance sheet as previously reported at 1 April 2018 is shown below:

As at
1 April 2018

£m

Impact of
IFRS 15

£m

As at
April 2018 as
restated for

IFRS 15
£m

Inventory 37.0 (2.9) 34.1
Contract assets – 3.2 3.2
Total impact on net assets 0.3
Impact on retained earnings:
Banknote contracts with enforceable right to payment 0.4
IDS contracts with multiple performance obligations (0.1)
Total impact on retained earnings 0.3

The £3.2m of contract assets recognised on the adoption of IFRS 15 has now converted to trade receivables in accordance with the
contract terms. All contract liabilities (presented as deferred income in FY18) have been released to revenue in the year. The following
summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s balance sheet as at 30 March 2019 and its statement of comprehensive
income for the period then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash
flows for the year ended 30 March 2019.

The impact on the income statement for the period to 30 March 2019

Pre the impact
of IFRS 15

£m

Impact of
IFRS 15

£m

As reported
post-adoption

of IFRS 15
£m

Revenue 552.6 12.2 564.8
Operating expenses – ordinary (500.1) (5.3) (505.4)
IFRS operating profit 24.5 6.9 31.5
Adjusted operating profit 53.2 6.9 60.1
IFRS basic and diluted EPS 5.0 pence
Adjusted basic and diluted EPS 5.0 pence

110 De La Rue Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Under IAS 18, revenue for the currency segment was recognised on final delivery of the goods, which was taken to be the point in time
at which the customer accepted the goods and the related risks and rewards of ownership transferred. Revenue was recognised at that
point provided that the revenue and costs could be measured reliably, the recovery of the consideration was probable and there was no
continuing managerial involvement with the goods.

Under IFRS 15, revenue for the currency segment is recognised over time for contract where the product is bespoke and has no alternative